
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT #304 
OFFICE OF FACILITY OPERATIONS 
SCOTT NEY, DIRECTOR 
227 N. FOURTH STREET, GENEVA, IL 60134 
630-463-3020 - PHONE 
630-463-3029 - FAX 

 
 

 

TO:  Donna Oberg 

 
FROM: Scott Ney 
 

RE:  2013-14 Snow Removal Bid Results 
 

DATE:  October 23, 2013 
 
On September 30, 2013 at 1:00 p.m., bids were opened and read aloud for Snow 

Plowing Services. 
 

 Bid Package #1: One year contract to plow and salt the parking lots only at 
Fabyan and Mill Creek Elementary Schools. 
 

 Bid Package #2: One year contract to plow and salt the parking lots at Heartland 
Elementary and Keslinger Bus Garage. 

 

 Bid Package #3: One year contract to plow and salt the parking lots for Geneva 

Middle Schools North and South along with Friendship Station Preschool. 
 

 Alternate to Bid Package #3: One year contract to plow and salt walkway for 

Geneva Middle Schools North and South along with Friendship Station 
Preschool. 

 
Five bid packages were issued but only four bidders attended the mandatory pre-bid 
meeting. Four contractors submitted bids for the opening.  The results are shown on the 

attached spreadsheet.  The low bidder for each item is highlighted. 
 

The contractors submitting bids were: 
 BLP Construction, Sycamore, IL 
 Tovar the Snow Professionals, East Dundee, IL 

 Meyer Paving Inc., Maple Park, IL 
 LawnBoyz Landscaping, Inc, Maple Park, IL  

 
 



 
Results by vendor are as follows: 

 

CONTRACTOR 
BLP 

CONSTRUCTION TOVAR 
MEYERS 
PAVING 

LAWNBOYZ 

BID PACKAGE #1 – PLOW 

AND SALT PARKING LOTS 
(FES&MCS) 

    

FLAT RATE PER REMOVAL 1”-2” $560.00/event $713.00/event $900.00/event $600.00/event 
FLAT RATE PER REMOVAL 2.1”-5” $840.00/event $995.00/event $1,350.00/event $750.00/event 

FLAT RATE PER REMOVAL 5.1”-8” $1,120.00/event $1,280.00/event $1,800.00/event $900.00/event 
FLAT RATE SALT ONLY-SALT 

PROVIDED BY DISTRICT 
$200.00/event $200.00/event $400.00/event $250.00/event 

TOTAL BID PACKAGE #1 $2,720.00 $3,188.00 $4,450.00 $2,500.00 

     
BID PACKAGE #2 – PLOW 
AND SALT PARKING LOTS 
(KESLINGER BUS GARAGE 

& HES) 

    

FLAT RATE PER REMOVAL 1”-2” $480.00/event $477.00/event $650.00/event $400.00/event 
FLAT RATE PER REMOVAL 2.1”-5” $800.00/event $665.00/event $950.00/event $550.00/event 
FLAT RATE PER REMOVAL 5.1”-8” $1,200.00/event $855.00/event $1,300.00/event $650.00/event 

FLAT RATE SALT ONLY-SALT 
PROVIDED BY DISTRICT 

$200.00/event $200.00/event $400.00/event $200.00/event 

TOTAL BID PACKAGE #2 $2,680.00 2,197.00 $3,300.00 $1,800.00 
BID PACKAGE #3 – PLOW 

AND SALT PARKING LOTS 
(GMSS/FSS and GMSN) 

    

FLAT RATE PER REMOVAL 1”-2” $925.00/event $1,038.00/event $1,100.00/event $2,000.00/event 
FLAT RATE PER REMOVAL 2.1”-5” $1,275.00/event $1,452.00/event $2,200.00/event $2,300.00/event 

FLAT RATE PER REMOVAL 5.1”-8” $1,625.00/event $1,865.00/event $2,750.00/event $2,700.00/event 
FLAT RATE SALT ONLY-SALT 

PROVIDED BY DISTRICT 
$225.00/event $300.00/event $400.00/event $450.00/event 

TOTAL BID PACKAGE #3 $4,050.00 $4,655.00 $6,450.00 $7,450.00 

     
ALTERNATE TO BID 

PACKAGE #3 PLOW AND 
SALT SIDEWALKS ONLY 
(GMSS/FSS and GMSN) 

    

FLAT RATE PER REMOVAL 1”-2” NO BID GIVEN $2,065.00/event $800.00/event $2,300.00/event 

FLAT RATE PER REMOVAL 2.1”-5” NO BID GIVEN $2,890.00/event $1,200.00/event $2,700.00/event 

FLAT RATE PER REMOVAL 5.1”-8” NO BID GIVEN $3,715.00/event $1,600.00/event $3,000.00/event 

FLAT RATE SALT ONLY-SALT 

PROVIDED BY DISTRICT NO BID GIVEN $1,000.00/event $500.00/event $450.00/event 

TOTAL BID PACKAGE #3  $9,670.00 $4,100.00 $8,450.00 

 
It is my recommendation that the bid packages are awarded as follows: 
 

Bid Package #1 - LawnBoyz Landscaping, Inc 
Bid Package #2 - LawnBoyz Landscaping, Inc 

Bid Package #3 - BLP Construction 
Bid Package #3 Alternate – Not being awarded 


